

20-1632

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Merry Reed and the Philadelphia Bail Fund

Appellees

v.

Francis Bernard, Arraignment Court Magistrate Judges, Sheila Bedford, Kevin Devlin, James O'Brien, Cateria McCabe, Robert Stack, in their Official Capacities, and President Judge Patrick Dugan, in his Official Capacity, and the Sheriff of Philadelphia

Francis Bernard, Sheila Bedford, Kevin Devlin, James O'Brien, Cateria McCabe, Robert Stack, and President Judge Patrick Dugan

Appellants

**Appeal from the February 25, 2020, Order
of the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Pennsylvania, in Civil Action No. 19-3110**

**Reply Brief of Appellants Arraignment Court Magistrate Judges
Francis Bernard, Sheila Bedford, Kevin Devlin, James O'Brien,
Cateria McCabe, and Robert Stack, and Philadelphia Municipal
Court President Judge Patrick Dugan**

MICHAEL DALEY, ESQUIRE
Attorney I.D. PA 77212
MEGAN L. DAVIS, ESQUIRE
Attorney I.D. PA 321341
Administrative Office of PA Courts
1515 Market Street, Suite 1414
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 560-6326

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
A. The Bail Fund's reliance on cases involving the common law right of access to judicial records is misplaced.....	2
B. The Bail Fund and its Amici make policy arguments better addressed to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania	4
Conclusion	7
Certifications	

Table of Authorities

<i>Chandler v. Florida,</i> 449 U.S. 560 (1981)	4
<i>United States v. Antar,</i> 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>United States v. Criden,</i> 648 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1981)	3
<i>United States v. Martin,</i> 746 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1984)	2
